

No. 22-896

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY,
Petitioner,

v.

STEVE SNYDER-HILL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES AND TWENTY-
THREE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER
EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRYAN H. BEAUMAN
STURGILL, TURNER,
BARKER & MOLONEY PLLC
333 West Vine St., Ste. 1500
Lexington, KY 40507

*Counsel for Amici Curiae***

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

STEPHEN J. COWEN
AMANDA K. RICE
ANDREW J. CLOPTON
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson, Ste. 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

*Counsel for Amici Curiae**

* The Association of American Universities; University of Dayton; Eastern Michigan University; Ferris State University; Grand Valley State University; Iowa State University; The Board of Regents of the University of Michigan; Michigan Technological University; Oakland University; and Saginaw Valley State University.

** The Board of Trustees of the University of Arkansas; Bowling Green State University; Cleveland State University; University of Florida; Indiana University; University of Iowa; University of Minnesota; University of Missouri System; Purdue University; The University of Texas System; The Texas A&M University System; The Texas Tech University System; University of Toledo; and Troy University.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RADICAL EXPANSION OF TITLE IX’S IMPLIED RIGHT OF ACTION VITIATES IMPORTANT PROTECTIONS FOR FUNDING RECIPIENTS	5
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULING WILL HAVE PROFOUND, NEGATIVE EFFECTS	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abels v. Braithwaite</i> , 832 F. App'x 335 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	7
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	3
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	6–8
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	15
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	3–4, 7–8
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	11
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	3, 5–6
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	3, 6, 13–14
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	7, 9
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	15

<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	6–8, 10–11, 13
<i>Gulino v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	8, 11
<i>Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	3, 6
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	7
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	5
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	3, 6
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	11
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	9–10
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	5, 9–10
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	15

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Zara Abrams, <i>Title IX: 50 Years Later</i> , Am. Psych. Ass'n (June 28, 2022).....	12
<i>Additional settlements reached in cases involving Strauss</i> , Ohio State News (July 22, 2022).....	16
Russlynn Ali, <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> , U.S. Dep't of Educ. (Apr. 4, 2011).....	13
34 C.F.R. subpt. B, ch. I, pt. 106.....	9, 14
34 C.F.R. § 106.8	18
34 C.F.R. § 106.21	19
34 C.F.R. § 106.31	19
<i>Equal Access to Education: Forty Years of Title IX</i> , U.S. Dep't of Just. (June 23, 2012).....	13
Rebecca Files & Michelle Liu, <i>The Importance of Independent Internal Investigations</i> , Colum. L. Sch. Blue Sky Blog (Apr. 20, 2022)	17
Hervé Gouriage & Elisabeth Riedmueller, <i>Conducting Internal Investigations and Preserving the Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 47-1 PRAC. LAW. 23 (2001).....	17

Samantha Harris & KC Johnson, <i>Campus Courts in Court: The Rise in Judicial Involvement in Campus Sexual Misconduct Adjudications</i> , 22 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL'Y 49 (2019).....	13
Anemona Hartocollis, <i>Colleges Spending Millions to Deal with Sexual Misconduct Complaints</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 29, 2016)	13
Candice Jackson, <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> , U.S. Dep't of Educ. (Sept. 22, 2017)	13
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 41,390 (July 12, 2022)	13
<i>OCR Investigations Database</i> , Title IX for All	13
<i>Ohio State announces new settlement program for survivors in remaining Strauss cases</i> , Ohio State News (May 7, 2021).....	16
<i>Our Members</i> , Ass'n of Am. Univ.....	1
Press Release, <i>The U.S. Department of Education Releases Proposed Changes to Title IX Regulations, Invites Public Comment</i> , U.S. Dep't of Educ. (June 23, 2022).....	13
Emmalena K. Quesada, <i>Innocent Kiss or Potential Legal Nightmare: Peer Sexual Harassment and the Standard for School Liability Under Title IX</i> , 83 CORNELL L. REV. 1014 (1998)	9

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	11
<i>Strauss Investigation</i> , The Ohio State Univ.	16
<i>Title IX Lawsuits Database</i> , Title IX for All	13
Caryn Trombino & Markus Funk, <i>Report of the Independent Investigation: Sexual Abuse Committed by Dr. Richard Strauss at The Ohio State University</i> , Perkins Coie LLP (May 15, 2019)	16
Kenneth L. Wainstain & A. Joseph Jay III, <i>The Unique Aspects of Independent Investigations in Higher Education</i> , 39 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC. 587 (2016)	17–18
Barbara Winslow, <i>The Impact of Title IX</i> , Gilder Lehrman Inst. of Am. History	12
